

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

March Term 2024

---

**COOPER NICHOLAS,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**STATE OF DELMONT and  
DELMONT UNIVERSITY**

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourteenth  
Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... I

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... II

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... IV

**OPINIONS BELOW** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 2

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 4

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**ARGUMENT** ..... 7

**I. THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH  
CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE GOVERNMENT GRANT DID NOT  
IMPOSE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ON PETITIONER’S SPEECH. .... 7**

**A. States May Impose Conditions on the Receipt of Public Funds to Advance the  
Objectives of State-Funded Programs. .... 7**

    1. *Petitioner was a government speaker.* ..... 7

    2. *The Grant was not designed to facilitate private speech.* ..... 9

    3. *The Grant condition is viewpoint-neutral.* ..... 10

**B. Conditioning a State-Funded Subsidy to Serve the State’s Interest is not a Direct  
Regulation of Speech. .... 12**

1. <i>A condition on a state-funded grant is not coercive when the recipient is aware of the condition prior to acceptance.</i> .....	12
2. <i>A requirement within a state-funded grant that specifies the activities the state intends to fund does not penalize the grant recipient’s speech.</i> .....	13
3. <i>The presence of a condition on a state-funded grant does not suppress ideas when alternative channels for the restricted expression remain available.</i> .....	15
<b>C. Petitioner’s Appropriate Recourse Would Have Been to Decline the Grant Funds.</b> .....	17
<b>II. THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE STATE OF DELMONT HAS AN ANTI-ESTABLISHMENT INTEREST IN NOT FUNDING CLERGY.</b> .....	18
<b>A. The Establishment Clause is Violated when a State-Funded Grant is Used to Pay for Vocational Religious Education.</b> .....	18
1. <i>Historically, this nation has opposed the use of government funds to educate future ministers.</i> .....	19
2. <i>Locke governs this case.</i> .....	20
3. <i>Trinity, Espinoza, and Carson agree that Locke applies in cases involving state-supported clergy.</i> .....	21
<b>B. This Court Should Defer to the University’s Grant Allocation Process.</b> .....	22
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	24
<b>APPENDIX A</b> .....	25
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013). .....	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Bd. of Curators v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978). .....	22
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000). .....	7, 8
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022). .....	20, 21
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t. Of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020). .....	21
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947). .....	19
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984). .....	14, 17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003). .....	21, 22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980). .....	13, 14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022). .....	18, 20
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> ,	

531 U.S. 533 (2001). .....	7, 17
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> ,	
540 U.S. 712 (2004). .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> ,	
432 U.S. 464 (1977). .....	10, 13
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> ,	
366 U.S. 420 (1961). .....	19
<i>Nat'l Endowment for Arts v. Finley</i> ,	
524 U.S. 569 (1998). .....	12, 15, 16
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> ,	
408 U.S. 593 (1972). .....	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> ,	
505 U.S. 377 (1992). .....	11
<i>Regan v. Tax'n with Representation</i> ,	
461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	15, 16
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> ,	
474 U.S. 214 (1985). .....	21, 22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> ,	
515 U.S. 818 (1995). .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rts. Inc.</i> ,	
547 U.S. 47 (2006). .....	17, 18
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> ,	
500 U.S. 173 (1991). .....	7, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17

<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> ,	
596 U.S. 243 (2022).	8
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> ,	
357 U.S. 513 (1958).	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> ,	
582 U.S. 449 (2017).	21
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> ,	
576 U.S. 200 (2015).	7, 8
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y.</i> ,	
397 U.S. 664 (1970).	19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> ,	
454 U.S. 263 (1981).	22, 23
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	25
28 U.S.C. § 1291	25
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	25
